Stow Creek Township Meeting April 11th, 2023

Present: Mayor Cruzan, Committeemen; Tom Burton, Dave Shivers, Clerk / Treasurer; Ron Campbell, Solicitor; Rebecca Bertram, Asst Clerk; Bruce Porter, RMA; Mike Garcia, Ford-Scott

Mayor Cruzan Lead the Flag salute.

Mr. Burton prayed for guidance and wisdom

Minutes approved (Burton, Shivers) as sent out.

Correspondence was read, no action taken.

The Clerk introduced the second reading for the Cap ordinance. A motion was made (Burton, Shivers) to open up the meeting to the public for comment. No one spoke for or against the Cap Ordinance, and a motion was made to close the public portion of the meeting (Shivers, Burton).

Roll call vote;

Mayor Cruzan	Aye
Committeeman Burton	Aye
Committeeman Shivers	Aye

A resolution was introduced for self examination. A motion was (Burton, Shivers), to pass this resolution. (3-0)

A motion was made to introduce the 2nd reading of the budget. Discussion followed with Mr. Garcia explaining in detail the highlights of the budget. A motion was made (Shivers, Burton) to open up the budget hearing to the public. No one spoke for or against the budget and a motion was made (Burton, Shivers) to close the hearing.

Roll Call vote;

Mayor Cruzan	Aye
Committeeman Burton	Aye
Committeeman Shivers	Aye

Mr. Burton reported that a tree needs to be removed at the park for safety reasons. He said he received a quote from Austin Tree Service for \$500.00 which includes grinding the stump. The Treasurer said there was money available for this. A motion was made (Shivers, Burton) to have the tree removed.

Mr. Shivers mentioned that the Brown property has scrap metal and a massive cleanup. It was discussed about selling it for a low price with the stipulation that is cleaned up within a year. The same for the lot across the street. The Committee discussed having another tax sale for the Fall.

The Treasurer submitted the Treasurers report via email. A motion was made (Burton, Shivers) to pay the bills and adjourn the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Ron Campbell Sr.